

No. 18-1259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRETT JONES,
Petitioner,

v.

MISSISSIPPI,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Mississippi Court of Appeals**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JACOB HOWARD
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
767 North Congress
Street
Jackson, MS 39202
(769) 233-7538

JEFFREY T. GREEN
DAVID A. GOLDENBERG
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

DAVID M. SHAPIRO *
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0711
david.shapiro@
law.northwestern.edu

*Additional counsel on inside cover
Counsel for Petitioner*

September 14, 2020

* Counsel of Record

AMIR H. ALI
DEVI RAO
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
501 H Street, N.E.
Suite 275
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 869-3434

MARLOW SVATEK
ANDREW F. RODHEIM
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>Miller</i> 's Substantive Rule Bans Life Without Parole For Juvenile Homicide Offenders Who Are Not Permanently Incurrigible ..	2
II. Sentencing A Juvenile Homicide Offender To Life Without Parole Requires Finding Him Permanently Incurrigible	9
III. This Court Used The Phrase "Permanent Incurrigibility" To Mean Permanent Incurrigibility.....	13
IV. Mississippi's Position Would Burden State And Federal Courts And Disrupt Their Implementation Of <i>Miller</i>	17
V. At A Minimum, Petitioner Is Entitled To A Remand For A Finding As To Whether He Is Permanently Incurrigible.....	20
VI. Petitioner Is Not Permanently Incurrigible..	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	19, 20
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	7, 21
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	7
<i>Brown v. State</i> , No. W2015–00887–CCA– R3–PC, 2016 WL 1562981 (Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 15, 2016)	18
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015)	11
<i>State ex rel. Carr v. Wallace</i> , 527 S.W.3d 55 (Mo. 2017)	18
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 192 A.3d 695 (Md. 2018).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017)	11, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , No. 3599 EDA 2016, 2018 WL 3133669 (Pa. Super. Ct. June 27, 2018)	19
<i>In re Davis</i> , 188 Wash. 2d 356 (2017).....	13
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	6
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	16, 17
<i>Hawkins v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision</i> , 140 A.D.3d 34 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016).....	18
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 883 N.W.2d 272 (Minn. 2016)	18
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	20
<i>Landrum v. State</i> , 192 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2016)	18
<i>Luna v. State</i> , 387 P.3d 956 (Okla. Crim. App. 2016).....	18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newton v. State</i> , 83 N.E.3d 726 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017).....	18
<i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997) ...	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>People v. Buffer</i> , 137 N.E.3d 763 (Ill. 2019).....	18
<i>People v. Holman</i> , 91 N.E.3d 849 (Ill. 2017).....	19
<i>People v. Skinner</i> , 917 N.W.2d 292 (Mich. 2018)	11, 12, 18
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	4
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	6
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	6
<i>Scott v. Flowers</i> , 84 N.W. 81, 82 (Neb. 1900), <i>on reh'g</i> , 85 N.W. 857 (1901)	15
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	4
<i>Shinn v. Barrow</i> , 121 S.W.2d 450 (Tex. Civ. App. 1938).....	15
<i>State v. Brown</i> , No. L-16-1181, 2018 WL 388537 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 12, 2018) (unpublished).....	18
<i>State v. Finley</i> , 831 S.E.2d 158 (S.C. Ct. App. 2019).....	18
<i>State v. Garza</i> , 888 N.W.2d 526 (Neb. 2016).....	18
<i>State v. James</i> , 813 S.E.2d 195 (N.C. 2018).....	18
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 194 So. 3d 606 (La. 2016)	18
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 445 P.3d 152 (Idaho 2019)	18
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 386 P.3d 392 (Ariz. 2016)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>State v. Walker</i> , Nos. 2016AP1058, 2016AP2098, 2018 WL 3326694 (Wis. Ct. App. Mar. 6, 2018).....	18
<i>Steilman v. Michael</i> , 407 P.3d 313 (Mont. 2017)	18
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	7
<i>United States v. Briones</i> , 890 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2018) <i>on reh'g en banc</i> , 929 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2019)	2, 12, 22
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016)	18
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	7
<i>White v. State</i> , 837 S.E.2d 838 (Ga. 2020)	19
<i>Wilkerson v. State</i> , 284 So. 3d 937 (Ala. Crim. App. 2018)	18
<i>Winston v. Commonwealth</i> , 604 S.E.2d 21 (Va. 2004).....	12, 13

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	17

COURT DOCUMENTS

Petition, <i>Mathena v. Malvo</i> , No. 18-217 (U.S. Aug. 16, 2018)	9
Petition, <i>United States v. Briones</i> , No. 19-720 (U.S. Dec. 6, 2019).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
U.S. Letter Resp. Br. <i>Velez v. United States</i> , No. 1:13-cv-3372 (E.D.N.Y. July 24, 2017)	14
U.S. Br., <i>Mathena v. Malvo</i> , No. 18-217 (U.S. June 18, 2019).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Finding</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2016)	11
Henry J. Friendly, <i>In Praise of Erie—and of the New Federal Common Law</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383 (1964)	4
<i>Incorrigible</i> , Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary (2020).....	15
<i>Legal Definition of Finding</i> , Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary (2020)	11
Oklahoma Unified Jury Instruction (Criminal) 4-87B.....	19
